These unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial
position of the combined company that would have been reported had the Acquisition been completed as of the dates presented, and are not
necessarily representative of future consolidated results of operations or financial condition of the combined company.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and accompanying
notes of TBA prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union (�EU�) included elsewhere in this proxy statement and of
Noble included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K and Quarterly Reports on Forms 10-Q.

F-3

Edgar Filing: NOBLE INTERNATIONAL, LTD. - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 142

Table of Contents

Noble International, Ltd.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

Noble and TBA as of December 31, 2006

(In thousands)

Historical

Pro Forma Adjustments

(See Note 4) Pro Forma
CombinedNoble 12/31/2006 TBA 12/31/2006 Debit Credit

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,587 $ 16,957 $ �  $ (16,957)(a) $ 6,587
Accounts receivable, trade, net 98,742 38,245 �  �  136,987
Inventories, net 31,260 31,141 �  �  62,401
Unbilled customer tooling, net 21,575 �  �  �  21,575
Prepaid expenses 3,075 �  �  �  3,075
Deferred income taxes 1,881 975 �  �  2,856
Income taxes refundable �  1,218 �  (1,218)(b) �
Other current assets 2,994 6,053 �  �  9,047

Total Current Assets 166,114 94,589 �  (18,175) 242,527

Property, Plant & Equipment, net 109,648 148,732 �  (c) �  (c) 258,380

Other Assets:
Goodwill 75,753 2,510 76,354(d) (2,510)(d) 152,107
Other intangible assets, net 30,678 5,196 76,354(d) (5,196)(d) 107,032
Deferred income taxes �  2,249 �  �  2,250
Equity method investments �  4,211 �  �  4,211
Other assets, net 4,955 59 2,370(e) �  7,384

Total Other Assets 111,386 14,226 155,078 (7,706) 272,985

Total Assets $ 387,148 $ 257,548 $ 155,078 $ (25,881) $ 773,892

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 95,560 $ 76,252 $ �  $ �  $ 171,812
Accrued liabilities 35,297 504 �  �  35,801
Current maturities of long-term debt 21,926 46,768 (44,621)(f) 20,993(g) 45,066
Income taxes payable 4,255 8,622 (8,622)(b) �  4,255

Total Current Liabilities 157,038 132,146 (53,243) 20,993 256,934

Long-Term Liabilities:
Long-term debt, excluding current maturities 88,480 29,106 (17,593)(h) 83,971(i) 183,964
Convertible subordinated notes 33,273 �  �  �  33,273
Note payable to Arcelor �  �  �  15,000(j) 15,000
Deferred income taxes 15,783 11,732 �  �  27,515
Other liabilities 668 662 �  �  1,330

Total Long-Term Liabilities 138,204 41,501 (17,593) 98,971 261,083

Edgar Filing: NOBLE INTERNATIONAL, LTD. - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 143

Minority Interest 4,640 �  �  �  4,640

Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 9 �  �  6(k) 15
Additional paid-in capital 55,737 �  �  163,964(k) 219,701
Retained earnings 29,006 83,845 (83,845)(l) �  29,006
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net 2,514 55 55(l) �  2,514

Total Stockholders� Equity 87,266 83,900 (83,900) 163,970 251,236

Total Liabilities & Stockholders� Equity $ 387,148 $ 257,548 $ (154,736) $ 283,934 $ 773,892

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

F-4

Edgar Filing: NOBLE INTERNATIONAL, LTD. - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 144

Table of Contents

Noble International, Ltd.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

Noble as of March 31, 2007 and TBA as of December 31, 2006

(In thousands)

Historical

Pro Forma Adjustments

(See Note 4)

Pro Forma
Combined

Noble
3/31/2007

TBA

12/31/2006 Debit Credit
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,855 $ 16,957 $ �  $ (16,957)(a) $ 3,855
Accounts receivable, trade, net 126,904 38,245 �  �  165,149
Inventories, net 33,301 31,141 �  �  64,442
Unbilled customer tooling, net 26,945 �  �  �  26,945
Prepaid expenses 4,862 �  �  �  4,862
Deferred income taxes 1,171 975 �  �  2,146
Income taxes refundable 3,159 1,218 �  (1,218)(b) 3,159
Other current assets 3,047 6,053 �  �  9,100

Total Current Assets 203,244 94,589 �  (18,175) 279,657

Property, Plant & Equipment, net 107,721 148,732 �  (c) �  (c) 256,453

Other Assets:
Goodwill 73,919 2,510 76,354(d) (2,510)(d) 150,273
Other intangible assets, net 30,097 5,196 76,354(d) (5,196)(d) 106,451
Deferred income taxes �  2,249 �  �  2,250
Equity method investments �  4,211 �  �  4,211
Other assets, net 4,350 59 2,370(e) �  6,779

Total Other Assets 108,366 14,226 155,078 (7,706) 269,965

Total Assets $ 419,331 $ 257,548 $ 155,078 $ (25,881) $ 806,075

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 124,155 $ 76,252 $ �  $ �  $ 200,407
Accrued liabilities 35,093 504 �  �  35,597
Current maturities of long-term debt 22,439 46,768 (44,621)(f) 20,993(g) 45,579
Income taxes payable �  8,622 (8,622)(b) �  �

Total Current Liabilities 181,687 132,146 (53,243) 20,993 281,583

Long-Term Liabilities:
Long-term debt, excluding current maturities 88,352 29,106 (17,593)(h) 83,971(i) 183,836
Convertible subordinated notes 36,216 �  �  �  36,216
Note payable to Arcelor �  �  �  15,000(j) 15,000
Deferred income taxes 15,473 11,732 �  �  27,205
Other liabilities 6,328 662 �  �  6,990

Edgar Filing: NOBLE INTERNATIONAL, LTD. - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 145

Total Long-Term Liabilities 146,369 41,501 (17,593) 98,971 269,248

Minority Interest 4,815 �  �  �  4,815

Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 9 �  �  6(k) 15
Additional paid-in capital 56,228 �  �  163,964(k) 220,192
Retained earnings 27,690 83,845 (83,845)(l) �  27,690
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net 2,533 55 (55)(l) �  2,533

Total Stockholders� Equity 86,460 83,900 (83,900) 163,970 250,430

Total Liabilities & Stockholders� Equity $ 419,331 $ 257,548 $ (154,736) $ 283,934 $ 806,075

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

F-5

Edgar Filing: NOBLE INTERNATIONAL, LTD. - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 146

Table of Contents

Noble International, Ltd.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

(In thousands except share and per share data)

Historical

Pro Forma Adjustments

(See Note 5)
Pro Forma

Combined

Noble
1/2006 �

12/2006(a)

Pullman
1/2006 �

9/2006(b)

TBA
1/2006 �

12/2006(c) Pullman(d) TBA(e)
Net Sales $ 441,372 $ 155,569 $ 350,134 $ �  $ 84,475(j) $ 1,031,550
Cost of sales 402,941 131,730 306,555 (4,204)(f) 69,899(j) 906,921

Gross margin 38,431 23,839 43,579 4,204 14,577 124,629
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 22,090 16,333 34,181 22(g) (1,129)(k) 71,498

Operating profit 16,341 7,506 9,398 4,182 15,705 53,132
Interest income 1,186 168 �  �  �  1,354
Interest expense (5,684) (2,924) (2,566) (4,170)(h) (4,121)(l) (19,465)
Loss on value of convertible
derivative liability (600) �  �  �  �  (600)
Impairment charge recovery 1,000 �  �  �  �  1,000
Other, net 482 (710) 457 �  �  229

Earnings before income taxes and
minority interest 12,725 4,040 7,288 12 11,584 35,650
Income tax expense 3,857 (3,368) 2,942 4,786(i) 3,664(m) 11,880

Earnings before minority interest 8,868 7,408 4,347 (4,774) 7,920 23,769
Minority interest (1,089) �  58 �  �  (1,031)

Net earnings $ 7,779 $ 7,408 $ 4,405 $ (4,774) $ 7,920 $ 22,738

Basic earnings per share $ 0.55 $ 0.97

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.55 $ 0.97

Basic weighted average share
outstanding 14,071,304 9,375,000(n) 23,446,304(n)
Diluted weighted average share
outstanding 14,109,033 9,375,000(n) 23,484,033(n)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

F-6

Edgar Filing: NOBLE INTERNATIONAL, LTD. - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 147

Table of Contents

Noble International, Ltd.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income (Loss)

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006 for Noble and TBA, Respectively

(In thousands except share and per share data)

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(See Note 6)
Noble

1/2007 �
3/2007 (a)

TBA
10/2006 �

12/2006 (b) TBA(c)

Pro Forma

Combined
Net sales $ 160,070 $ 92,086 $ 21,119(d) $ 273,275
Cost of sales 146,480 87,127 17,475(d) 251,081

Gross margin 13,590 4,960 3,644 22,194
Selling, general and administrative expenses 7,512 11,726 755(e) 19,993

Operating profit 6,078 (6,767) 2,889 2,201
Interest income 87 �  �  87
Interest expense (2,947) (618) (1,054)(f) (4,618)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (3,285) �  �  (3,285)
Other, net (551) 119 �  (432)

Earnings before income taxes and minority interest (618) (7,266) 1,835 (6,048)
Income tax expense (607) (2,231) 330(g) (2,508)

Earnings before minority interest (11) (5,035) 1,505 (3,541)
Minority interest (175) 5 �  (170)

Net earnings $ (186) $ (5,029) $ 1,505 $ (3,711)

Basic earnings per share $ (0.01) $ (0.16)

Diluted earnings per share $ (0.01) $ (0.16)

Basic weighted average shares outstanding 14,126,951 9,375,000(h) 23,501,951(h)
Diluted weighted average share outstanding 14,155,798 9,375,000(h) 23,530,798(h)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

F-7

Edgar Filing: NOBLE INTERNATIONAL, LTD. - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 148

Table of Contents

Noble International, Ltd.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation

These unaudited pro forma combined financial statements present the pro forma financial position and results of operations of the combined
company based upon historical financial information after giving effect to the Acquisition and adjustments described in these notes. These

[…]

The TBA audited historical financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2006 were prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by
the EU and are denominated in Euro. An exchange rate of $1.3197 / � has been used to translate the TBA historical balance sheet at December 31,
2006 from Euro to U.S. dollars. An exchange rate of $1.2661 / � has been used to translate the TBA historical statement of income for the year
ended December 31, 2006 from Euro to U.S. dollars. An exchange rate of $1.2896 / � has been used to translate the TBA results of operations for
the three months ended December 31, 2006 from Euros to U.S. dollars.

F-8

Edgar Filing: NOBLE INTERNATIONAL, LTD. - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 149

Table of Contents

The following table reconciles certain balance sheet accounts as presented in accordance with IFRS in the TBA audited historical financial
statements to U.S. GAAP as presented in the unaudited pro forma combined balance sheets. Details of the following adjustments are disclosed in
Note 20 of the TBA financial statements. Balances and adjustments are translated from Euros to U.S. dollars at $1.3197 / � (in thousands).

IFRS
12/31/2006 Lorraine LWB TSA Reclass

U.S. GAAP
12/31/2006

Current deferred income tax asset $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 975 $ 975
Long-term deferred income tax asset 2,847 �  �  377 (975) 2,249
Property, Plant and Equipment, net 149,731 �  79 (1,078) �  148,732
Goodwill �  1,295 1,215 �  �  2,510
Other intangible assets, net 1,823 1,647 1,726 �  �  5,196
Long-term deferred income tax liability (10,839) (550) (343) �  �  (11,732)
Retained earnings (79,532) (2,391) (2,601) 680 �  (83,845)
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net �  �  (77) 21 �  (55)
The following table reconciles certain income statement accounts as presented in accordance with IFRS in the TBA audited financial statements
to U.S. GAAP as presented in the unaudited pro forma statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2006. Details of the following
adjustments are disclosed in Note 20 of the TBA financial statements. Balances and adjustments are translated from Euros to U.S. dollars at
$1.2661 / � (in thousands).

IFRS
2006 Lorraine LWB TSA

LWB
Equity

U.S. GAAP
2006

Net sales $ 353,090 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ (2,956) $ 350,134
Cost of sales 309,225 �  35 (118) (2,588) 306,555
Selling, general and administrative expenses 29,979 3,955 247 �  �  34,181
Other, net 86 �  �  �  371 457
Income tax expense 4,271 (1,318) (53) 42 �  2,942
The following table reconciles amounts included as operating costs in the TBA audited historical statement of income for the year ended
December 31, 2006 to the U.S. GAAP presentation for cost of sales and selling, general and administrative expenses included in the unaudited
pro forma combined statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2006 (in thousands).

Cost of
Sales per

Unaudited
Pro Forma

SG&A
Expenses per

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Total
Operating
Costs per
Audited

Historical
Euros
Other operating income � 0 (� 3,461) (�   3,461)
Changes in inventories and work in progress (2,686) �  (2,686)
Raw materials and consumables used 179,568 2,705 182,273
Other external expenses 25,791 9,555 35,346
Staff costs 18,329 9,442 27,771
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 23,233 327 23,560
Other operating expenses �  5,109 5,109

� 244,235 � 23,677 � 267,912

US Dollars
Other operating income $ �  $ (4,382) $ (4,382)

Edgar Filing: NOBLE INTERNATIONAL, LTD. - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 150

Changes in inventories and work in progress (3,401) �  (3,401)
Raw materials and consumables used 227,351 3,425 230,776
Other external expenses 32,654 12,098 44,752
Staff costs 23,206 11,955 35,161
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 29,415 414 29,829
Other operating expenses �  6,469 6,469

$ 309,225 $ 29,979 $ 339,204

F-9

Edgar Filing: NOBLE INTERNATIONAL, LTD. - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 151

Table of Contents

3. Pro Forma Transaction

Noble is acquiring TBA to expand the global reach of its business much faster and at a lower cost than through internal growth, to add a
seasoned international management team to help it manage and promote its global growth, to diversify its customer base, to partner with Arcelor
on research and product development, and to become the world�s largest provider of laser-welded blanks. For these strategic considerations, it is
expected that Noble will recognize $76.4 million of goodwill pursuant to the Acquisition.